## ORDINANCE NO. 03-10

## CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER John Beals ON THE 22nd DAY OF February. 2010.

AN ORDINANCE ENACTING A SPEED LIMIT OF 35 MILES PER HOUR ON CLYO ROAD AND PARAGON ROAD WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND A SPEED LIMIT OF 45 MILES PER HOUR ON SOCIAL ROW ROAD WITHIN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE.

WHEREAS, § 4511.21 (J) Ohio Revised Code provides that local authorities, by ordinance, may authorize reasonable higher speed limits upon through highways between widely spaced intersections in a municipality; and

WHEREAS, because of a technicality in the Ohio Revised Code, the statutory speed limit is 25 miles per hour on the newly constructed section of Clyo Road in Greene County as well as on Paragon Road and Social Row Road within the city limits; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville, Ohio finds it in the best interest of the City to establish higher prima-facie speed limits in these areas that are more appropriate for their use, design and relevant characteristics, as well as consistency with adjoining segments of the roadways.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. The prima-facie speed limit on Clyo Road in Greene County in the jurisdiction of the City of Centerville shall be 35 miles per hour to establish a consistent speed limit for that street for its entire length within the city limits.

Section 2. The prima-facie speed limit on Paragon Road in the jurisdiction of the City of Centerville shall be 35 miles per hour.

Section 3. The prima-facie speed limit on Social Row Road in the jurisdiction of the City of Centerville shall be 45 miles per hour.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 22nd day of February, 2010.

Mayor of the City of
Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council
City of Centerville, Olio

## **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. \_\_O3-10\_\_\_\_\_, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 22nd day of \_February\_\_\_\_\_, 2010.

Deloa a. (James)
Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney